BR#89-222



P.O. Box 2008, New Britain, Connecticut 06050 (203) 827-7700

## RESOLUTION

# accepting

# A GIFT TO ESTABLISH

### THE KENNETH R. FRYER MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND

#### at

# WESTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

## December 1, 1989

- WHEREAS . Dr. Russell G. Fryer of the Western Connecticut State University Social Sciences Department has established the Kenneth R. Fryer Memorial Scholarship Fund for Minority Students at Western Connecticut State University, and
- WHEREAS, Professor Fryer has donated \$20,000 to this account from a portion of an insurance settlement arising from the accident that caused his son's death, and
- WHEREAS. There will be an additional \$9,000 per year for five years starting October 1991 added to the fund as part of this insurance settlement, and
- WHEREAS, There will be sufficient funding to insure the awarding of many future scholarships in Kenneth Fryer's memory for many years to come, now, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees of Connecticut State University accepts on behalf of Western Connecticut State University a donation of \$20,000 from Professor Russell G. Fryer, plus additional donations in subsequent years resulting from the insurance settlement arising from the untimely death of Professor Fryer's son, Kenneth, and be it
- RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees directs that the proceeds of this donation be used to support Kenneth R. Fryer Memorial Scholarships for Minority Students at Western Connecticut State University, and be it
- RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees of Connecticut State University expresses to Professor Fryer its gratitude for this generous and inspiring qift.

A Certified True Copy:

DATT к.

President



